March 31, 2024 5.47% 4.89% 5.09% 5.21% 5.06%

*Annual Effective Spot Rate as at Fiscal Year End of Term (Years)

50/68

As the number of outstanding legal-based bodily injury claims declines, the expected cost of the
remaining claims has increased, including a notable increase in the average case reserve level
relative to claims of comparable age in recent prior fiscal years.  The trends applied to future
claim payments in the Adler-Kline claim closure model for large bodily injury claims have been
increased by 1% to reflect an expectation of higher future costs associated with claims closing
as the legal-based product continues to run off.  This change in assumptions has the effect of
increasing the liability for incurred claims by $104.4 million.

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity to significant assumptions is outlined below. The analysis is performed for
possible changes in the assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the
impact on the LIC in the table below and it is the same as impact on net income and Equity.
Movements in these assumptions may be non-linear and may be correlated with one another.

($ THOUSANDS) 2025 2024

Assumption Sensitivity

Discount rate + 1ppt1 (300,400)$   (298,600)$

Discount rate - 1ppt 340,400$   333,700$

Future emergence of large bodily injury claims + 10% 173,000$   252,700$

Severity of unpaid bodily injury claims + 10% 529,700$   707,900$

Severity of unpaid Enhanced Accident Benefit  claims + 10% 232,000$   212,000$

Severity of unpaid Material Damages claims + 10% 90,700$   115,100$

1  ppt = percentage point

51/68

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and liability for incurred claims

During fiscal year 2025, the Corporation approved the issuing of a Rebate totalling $406.1
million (2024 – $398.2 million) to policyholders who had an active eligible Basic insurance
certificate that was in effect during the month of January 2025 (2024 – February 2024). As at
March 31, 2025, the Rebate amount is reflected as a reduction in insurance revenue in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, and the remaining payable of $353.4 million